ESTIMATION OF THE EQUILIBRIUM
EXCHANGE RATE IN MALAYSIA

BY

YOONG YING FOONG

EGA99004

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND
ADMINISTRATION, UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN
PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOF
DEGREE OF MASTER OF ECONOMICS.

APRIL 2002

takaan Universiti M

T



Acknowledgements

In the course of preparing this thesis within a short period of time,
[ cannot forget valuable assistance and advice provided by my Supervisor
Dr. Kwek Kian Teng and friends. [ am particularly grateful to my
supervisor Dr. Kwek for her guidance for the past one year to accomplish
this thesis. She is a professor of faculty of Economy and Administration in
University Malaya. She has been very patience and detail in giving her

advice and suggestion to improve this thesis.

[ am grateful to Federal Express Services (M) Sdn. Bhd., my
employer, for sponsoring the fees of this course and being understanding to

allow me taking leave for data and information collection.

I appreciate the support given by Ms. Lulu who is a member of the
administration staff of the faculty of Economics and Administration in
University Malaya for fulfilling all the documentation in a very efficient

manner.



Contents

List of Graphs
List of Tables
Symbols Used in this Thesis
Abstract
Chapter 1

Introduction

1.1 Development of Exchange Rate in Malaysia for Last Twenty
Years

1.2 Capital Control Policy

1.3 Is Ringgit Malaysia Over-valued or Under-valued after
Pegging at RM3.80 to USD?

1.4 Objective of Study
1.5 Summary of Study
Chapter II
Big Mac Index
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Methodology
2.3 Conclusion
Chapter I11
Purchasing Power Parity
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Purchasing Power Parity Theory
3.3 Literature Review for Purchasing Power Parity

3.4 Cointegration Model for Purchasing Power Parity

3.5 Error Correction Model

Page
v

vi

vil

11
13

18

20
20
22
29

32

ii



3.6 Data
3.7 Cointegration Test Results
3.8 Short-run Impact of Inflation on Exchange Rates
3.9 Conclusion
Chapter IV

Estimating Equilibrium Exchange Rate with Edwards’ Model
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Literature Review on Edwards' Model
4.3 Edwards’ Model
4.4 Data
4.5 Econometric Results
4.6 Estimate Real Exchange Rate with Edwards® Model
4.7 Conclusion

Chapter V
Conclusion

Bibliography

34

39

48

50

52

54

57

63

67

71

73

75

78

il



Graph
1.1

2.1
22

23

3.1

32

33

34

3.5

3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11

3.12

List of Graphs

Title

Official Exchange Rate of Ringgit Malaysia against United
States Dollar From 1975:1 to 2001:1

East Asian Big Mac Valuations
Japanese Big Mac Valuations

Actual Exchange Rate vs. Big Mac PPP Exchange Rate of
Ringgit Malaysia

Exchange Rate of Ringgit Malaysia against United States
Dollar

Exchange Rate of Singapore Dollar against United States
Dollar

Exchange Rate of Japan Yen against United States
Dollar

Consumer Price Index for Japan, Malaysia, Singapore and
United States

Wholesales Price Index of Japan, Singapore, Malaysia and
United States

PPP Model for Malaysia and United States (based on CPI)
PPP Model for Malaysia and United States (based on PPI)
PPP Model for Singapore and United States (based on CPI)
PPP Model for Singapore and United States (based on PPI)
PPP Model for Japan and United States (based on CPI)
PPP Model for Japan and United States (based on WPI)

Recursive Estimates Stability Test of PPP Model for
Malaysia and United States (based on CPI)

Page

2

16

17

17

35

36

36

37

38

42

42

43

43

44

45



3.13

3.14

3.13

3.16

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Recursive Estimates Stability Test of PPP Model for
Singapore and United States (based on CPI)

Recursive Estimates Stability Test of PPP Model for
Singapore and United States (based on WPI)

Recursive Estimates Stability Test of PPP Model for
Japan and United States (based on CPI)

Recursive Estimates Stability Test of PPP Model for
Japan and United States (based on WPI)

Ratio External Debt to GDP Malaysia

Government Consumption in Percent of GDP Malaysia
Interest Rate of Malaysia

Money Supply of Malaysia

Nominal Effective Exchange Rate of Malaysia

Real Effective Exchange Rate of Malaysia

Index of Industrial Qutput of Malaysia

Term of Trade of Malaysia

Real Effective Exchange Rate and Estimated Real
EffectiveExchange Rate Based on Short-run Edwards’ Model

45

46

46

47

63

63

64

64

65

65

66

66

72



Symbols Used in this Thesis

Symbols
A(L)

CCD
CPlJ

CPIM
CPIS
CPIUI
d(L)
DEBT
EREER
ERER
€

E,
FUND,
GCN
1(0)
I(n)

IR

7

MS

m;

Definition
A finite order polynomial

Capital and exchange rate controls

Consumer Price Index of Japan
Consumer Price Index of Malaysia
Consumer Price Index of Singapore
Consumer Price Index of United States
A finite order lag polynomial,

Debt service ratio

Estimated real effective exchange rate
Estimated equilibrium real exchange rate
Equilibrium real exchange rate (ERER)
Nominal exchange rate

Vector of fundamental variables
Government consumption of non-tradable goods
Integrated of order zero

Integrated of order n

Interest rate

Logarithm of interest rate

Money supply

Logarithm of domestic monetary supply

vii



NEER

OLS

1
P

p!

PPIM
PPIU1

PPP

REER
RM

8y
TECH
TOT
USD

Ay

WPLJ

Nominal effective exchange rate
Ordinary least square

General price level in country a
General price level in country b

Ratio of the United States WPI to a foreign WPI or the
corresponding ratio for the CPI

Domestic price index normally represented by local
consumer price index or wholesales price index

Foreign price index normally represented by foreign
consumer price index or wholesales price index

Producer Price Index of Malaysia
Producer Price Index of United States
Purchasing Power Parity

Exchange rate between the currency of country a and
currency of country b

Real effective exchange rate

Ringgit Malaysia

Logarithm of spot exchange rate
Technological progress to GDP

Term of trade

United States Dollar

Disturbance term

Wholesales Price Index of Japan

viii



WPIS

W

Z

0

Wholesales Price Index of Singapore
Logarithm of domestic income

Vector of measuring fiscal and monetary policy

Vector of policy measures that is consistent with

equilibrium rate

Intercept

Partial coefficient

Speed of adjustment to the policy gap

The error correction term which shows the deviation from
the nominal exchange rate with its PPP value.

Statistically significant at 10% level.
Statistically significant at 5% level
Statistically significant at 1%

Denotes a foreign variable

X



Abstract

In this study, we examine the long-run relationships of the
exchange rate of ringgit Malaysia through three difference methods. Firstly,
we estimate the ringgit Malaysia with a simple Big Mac index. The results
show that the ringgit Malaysia is undervalued since 1993. Secondly, we
used the co-integrating techniques to examine the long-run relationship of
the exchange rate of ringgit Malaysia agaist United States dollar vis-a-vis
other Asian currencies, namely Japanese yen and Singapore dollar against
United States dollar. The short-term impact of these variables are also
estimated by an error-correction model. Qur results show that the
Purchasing Power Parity does not hold and the changes of exchange rate has
deviated largely from the Purchasing Power Parity. Lastly, we examine the
ringgit Malaysia over the last 10 years by using Edwards’ mode! to examine
the exchange rate policy and the external competitiveness. This model is
used to estimate the Malaysia’s equilibrium real exchange rate which is
consistent with the fundamentals. The results show that exchange rate of
ringgit Malaysia against United States dollar was overvalued before quarter

four for year 1999 and has undervalued after 1999.



