ESTIMATION OF THE EQUILIBRIUM EXCHANGE RATE IN MALAYSIA

BY

YOONG YING FOONG

EGA99004

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION, UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOF DEGREE OF MASTER OF ECONOMICS.

APRIL 2002



Acknowledgements

In the course of preparing this thesis within a short period of time, I cannot forget valuable assistance and advice provided by my Supervisor Dr. Kwek Kian Teng and friends. I am particularly grateful to my supervisor Dr. Kwek for her guidance for the past one year to accomplish this thesis. She is a professor of faculty of Economy and Administration in University Malaya. She has been very patience and detail in giving her advice and suggestion to improve this thesis.

I am grateful to Federal Express Services (M) Sdn. Bhd., my employer, for sponsoring the fees of this course and being understanding to allow me taking leave for data and information collection.

I appreciate the support given by Ms. Lulu who is a member of the administration staff of the faculty of Economics and Administration in University Malaya for fulfilling all the documentation in a very efficient manner.

i

Contents

List of Graphs	Pag iv
List of Tables	vi
Symbols Used in this Thesis	vii
Abstract	x
Chapter I Introduction 1.1 Development of Exchange Rate in Malaysia for Last Twenty Years	1
1.2 Capital Control Policy	3
1.3 Is Ringgit Malaysia Over-valued or Under-valued after Pegging at RM3.80 to USD?	5
1.4 Objective of Study	7
1.5 Summary of Study	8
Chapter II Big Mac Index 2.1 Introduction	11
2.2 Methodology	13
2.3 Conclusion	18
Chapter III Purchasing Power Parity 3.1 Introduction	20
3.2 Purchasing Power Parity Theory	20
3.3 Literature Review for Purchasing Power Parity	22
3.4 Cointegration Model for Purchasing Power Parity	29
3.5 Error Correction Model	32

3.6 Data	34
3.7 Cointegration Test Results	39
3.8 Short-run Impact of Inflation on Exchange Rates	48
3.9 Conclusion	50
Chapter IV Estimating Equilibrium Exchange Rate with Edwards' Model 4.1 Introduction	52
4.2 Literature Review on Edwards' Model	
	54
4.3 Edwards' Model	57
4.4 Data	63
4.5 Econometric Results	67
4.6 Estimate Real Exchange Rate with Edwards' Model	71
4.7 Conclusion	73
Chapter V	
Conclusion	75
Bibliography	78

List of Graphs

Graph 1.1	Title Official Exchange Rate of Ringgit Malaysia against United States Dollar From 1975:1 to 2001:1	Page 2
2.1	East Asian Big Mac Valuations	16
2.2	Japanese Big Mac Valuations	17
2.3	Actual Exchange Rate vs. Big Mac PPP Exchange Rate of Ringgit Malaysia	17
3.1	Exchange Rate of Ringgit Malaysia against United States Dollar	35
3.2	Exchange Rate of Singapore Dollar against United States Dollar	36
3.3	Exchange Rate of Japan Yen against United States Dollar	36
3.4	Consumer Price Index for Japan, Malaysia, Singapore and United States	37
3.5	Wholesales Price Index of Japan, Singapore, Malaysia and United States	38
3.6	PPP Model for Malaysia and United States (based on CPI)	42
3.7	PPP Model for Malaysia and United States (based on PPI)	42
3.8	PPP Model for Singapore and United States (based on CPI)	43
3.9	PPP Model for Singapore and United States (based on PPI)	43
3.10	PPP Model for Japan and United States (based on CPI)	44
3.11	PPP Model for Japan and United States (based on WPI)	44
3.12	Recursive Estimates Stability Test of PPP Model for Malaysia and United States (based on CPI)	45

3.13	Recursive Estimates Stability Test of PPP Model for Singapore and United States (based on CPI)	45
3.14	Recursive Estimates Stability Test of PPP Model for Singapore and United States (based on WPI)	46
3.15	Recursive Estimates Stability Test of PPP Model for Japan and United States (based on CPI)	46
3.16	Recursive Estimates Stability Test of PPP Model for Japan and United States (based on WPI)	47
4.1	Ratio External Debt to GDP Malaysia	63
4.2	Government Consumption in Percent of GDP Malaysia	63
4.3	Interest Rate of Malaysia	64
4.4	Money Supply of Malaysia	64
4.5	Nominal Effective Exchange Rate of Malaysia	65
4.6	Real Effective Exchange Rate of Malaysia	65
4.7	Index of Industrial Output of Malaysia	66
4.8	Term of Trade of Malaysia	66
4.9	Real Effective Exchange Rate and Estimated Real Effective Exchange Rate Based on Short-run Edwards' Model	72

Symbols Used in this Thesis

Symbols	Definition
A(L)	A finite order polynomial
CCD	Capital and exchange rate controls
CPIJ	Consumer Price Index of Japan
CPIM	Consumer Price Index of Malaysia
CPIS	Consumer Price Index of Singapore
CPIU1	Consumer Price Index of United States
d(L)	A finite order lag polynomial.
DEBT	Debt service ratio
EREER	Estimated real effective exchange rate
ERER	Estimated equilibrium real exchange rate
e_{t}	Equilibrium real exchange rate (ERER)
$E_{\mathfrak{t}}$	Nominal exchange rate
$FUND_{it}$	Vector of fundamental variables
GCN	Government consumption of non-tradable goods
<i>I</i> (0)	Integrated of order zero
I(n)	Integrated of order n
IR	Interest rate
i_t	Logarithm of interest rate
MS	Money supply
m_t	Logarithm of domestic monetary supply

NEER Nominal effective exchange rate

OLS Ordinary least square

 P_a General price level in country a

 P_b General price level in country b

 p_t Ratio of the United States WPI to a foreign WPI or the

corresponding ratio for the CPI

Ptd Domestic price index normally represented by local

consumer price index or wholesales price index

P_t Foreign price index normally represented by foreign

consumer price index or wholesales price index

PPIM Producer Price Index of Malaysia

PPIU1 Producer Price Index of United States

PPP Purchasing Power Parity

 R_{ab} Exchange rate between the currency of country a and

currency of country b

REER Real effective exchange rate

RM Ringgit Malaysia

 s_t Logarithm of spot exchange rate

TECH Technological progress to GDP

TOT Term of trade

USD United States Dollar

.u_t Disturbance term

WPIJ Wholesales Price Index of Japan

WPIS	Wholesales Price Index of Singapore
y _t	Logarithm of domestic income
Z_{t}	Vector of measuring fiscal and monetary policy
Z,*	Vector of policy measures that is consistent with equilibrium rate
0	Intercept
1	Partial coefficient
	Speed of adjustment to the policy gap
	The error correction term which shows the deviation from the nominal exchange rate with its PPP value.
a	Statistically significant at 10% level.
ь	Statistically significant at 5% level
c	Statistically significant at 1%
*	Denotes a foreign variable

Abstract

In this study, we examine the long-run relationships of the exchange rate of ringgit Malaysia through three difference methods. Firstly, we estimate the ringgit Malaysia with a simple Big Mac index. The results show that the ringgit Malaysia is undervalued since 1993. Secondly, we used the co-integrating techniques to examine the long-run relationship of the exchange rate of ringgit Malaysia agaist United States dollar vis-à-vis other Asian currencies, namely Japanese yen and Singapore dollar against United States dollar. The short-term impact of these variables are also estimated by an error-correction model. Our results show that the Purchasing Power Parity does not hold and the changes of exchange rate has deviated largely from the Purchasing Power Parity. Lastly, we examine the ringgit Malaysia over the last 10 years by using Edwards' model to examine the exchange rate policy and the external competitiveness. This model is used to estimate the Malaysia's equilibrium real exchange rate which is consistent with the fundamentals. The results show that exchange rate of ringgit Malaysia against United States dollar was overvalued before quarter four for year 1999 and has undervalued after 1999.